

**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**

Nicholas E. Chimicles, Pa. Id. No. 17928
Kimberly Donaldson Smith, Pa. Id. No. 84116
Timothy N. Mathews, Pa. Id. No. 91430
One Haverford Centre
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Phone (610) 642-8500
Fax (610) 649-3633

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, on
behalf of itself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC., ORRSTOWN BANK, ANTHONY
F. CEDDIA, JEFFREY W. COY, MARK
K. KELLER, ANDREA PUGH,
THOMAS R. QUINN, JR., GREGORY A.
ROSENBERRY, KENNETH R.
SHOEMAKER, GLENN W. SNOKE,
JOHN S. WARD, BRADLEY S.
EVERLY, JOEL R. ZULLINGER,
JEFFREY W. EMBLY, SMITH
ELLIOTT KEARNS & COMPANY,
LLC, SANDLER O'NEILL &
PARTNERS L.P., and JANNEY
MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00993

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT 3

 A. Lead Plaintiff Vigorously Prosecuted this Action
 For a Decade..... 3

 B. Key Terms of the Settlement..... 5

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL
OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

 A. The Court Should Finally Certify the Settlement Class..... 6

 B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 7

 1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A) and (B) Have Been Amply Demonstrated.... 10

 2. The Relief Provided for the Class Is More Than Adequate..... 11

 3. The Plan of Allocation and Settlement Treat Class Members
 Equitably Relative to Each Other 17

 C. The Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied All Requirements..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171773 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....	13
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	17
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	11, 17
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143542 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019)	9
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150292 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018).....	17
<i>In re Herley Industries Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3463 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2010).....	2
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	11

In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42793 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022)13, 17

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80328 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....9

Leap v. Yoshida,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17146 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2015)6, 11

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....7

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....8

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....19

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)18

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
 750 F. App'x 73 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)8, 10

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)16

In re PNC Fin. Servs. Group., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 421 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....14

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)*passim*

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....15

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....14

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124269 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2008).....20

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35471 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2020).....14

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121336 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 2021).....6

Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Group. LLC.,
2016 U.S. Dist. 141044 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016).....15

Whiteley v. Zynerva Pharms., Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176101 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021).....13
